
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
Stuart Robinson 
247 4360 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

PLANS PANEL (CITY CENTRE) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in the Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 21st June, 2012 
at 1.30 pm 

 
                           N.B.    Please note there are no site visits prior to the meeting 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

S Hamilton 
J McKenna 
E Nash 
N Taggart (Chair) 
P Gruen 
M Ingham 
N Walshaw 
 

M Hamilton 
 

G Latty 
R Procter 
 

  
 

D Blackburn 
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   SITE VISITS 
 
Please note that there are no site visits prior to the 
meeting. 
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on the agenda. 
 
 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members 
Code of Conduct 
 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10th 
May 2012. 
 
(Copy attached) 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

City and 
Hunslet 

 APPLICATION 11/05239/FU - USE OF SITE AS 
CAR PARK (225 SPACES) AT INGRAM ROW, 
HOLBECK, LEEDS 11 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on an application for use of site as car park (225 
spaces) at Ingram Row, Holbeck, Leeds 11. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

7 - 12 

8   
 

City and 
Hunslet 

 APPLICATION 12/01191/FU - VARIATION OF 
CONDITION 34 OF PLANNING PERMISSION 
11/01979/EXT (PROPOSING DESIGN CHANGES 
INCLUDING PROVISION OF A ROOF TOP BAR, 
A FEATURE GLASS LIFT, AN INCREASE IN 
HEIGHT OF THE BUILDING, AN INCREASE IN 
BASEMENT FLOOR SPACE AND A 
REDUCTION IN THE NUMBER OF HOTEL 
BEDROOMS) AT CAR PARK 'D', PORTLAND 
CRESCENT AND COOKRIDGE STREET, LEEDS 
LS2 3AW 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
on a variation of Condition 34 of Planning 
Permission 11/01979/EXT (Proposing Design 
Changes including provision of a roof top bar, a 
feature glass lift, an increase in height of the 
building, an increase in basement floor space and 
a reduction in the number of hotel bedrooms) at 
car park 'D', Portland Crescent and Cookridge 
Street, Leeds LS2 3AW. 
 
(Report attached) 
 

13 - 
30 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

City and 
Hunslet 

 PREAPP/10/00302 AND PREAPP/10/00303 - 
LEEDS (RIVER AIRE) FLOOD ALLEVIATION 
SCHEME (FAS), LEEDS STATION TO 
KNOSTROP WEIR 
 
To consider a report of the Chief Planning Officer 
and to receive a pre- application presentation in 
relation to Leeds (River Aire) Flood Alleviation 
Scheme (FAS), Leeds Station to Knostrop Weir 
 
This is a pre-application presentation and no 
formal decision on the development will be taken, 
however it is an opportunity for Panel Members to 
ask questions, raise issues, seek clarification and 
comment on the proposals at this stage. There is 
no opportunity for public speaking about the 
proposals outlined in the presentation. 
 
(Report attached) 
 
 

31 - 
38 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the date and time of next meeting is 
Thursday 5th July 2012 at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall, 
Leeds. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 21st June, 2012 

 

                                                 Plans Panel (City Centre) 
 
                                                 Thursday, 10th May, 2012 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor B Selby in the Chair 

 Councillors S Hamilton, J Jarosz, 
J McKenna, E Nash, M Hamilton, 
C Campbell, G Latty, A Castle, A Blackburn 
and J Akhtar 
 

 
 
81 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed Councillor J Akthar to the meeting. 
 
82 Late Items  
There were no formal late items of business to consider, however the Chair agreed 
to accept the following as supplementary information:- 
 

• Minutes of the Previous Meeting – 12th April 2012 (Agenda Item 6) 
(Minute 85 refers) 

 
The document was not available at the time of the agenda despatch, but made 
available on the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
In concluding, the Chair also referred to the receipt of a letter received from Dandara 
ltd which had been circulated by the company to Members for their attention and 
consideration (Agenda Item 8) (Minute 87 refers). 
 
83 Declarations of Interest  
The following personal declaration of interest was made at the meeting:- 
 

• Councillor A Castle in her capacity as a Member of Leeds Civic Trust 
(Agenda Item 7 and 9) (Minutes 86 and 88 refer) 

 
84 Apologies for Absence  
There were no apologies reported. 
 
85 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12th April 2012 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
86 Application 11/04582/FU - 178 Bed Hotel with Integral A3 Restaurant, 
Junction of Portland Way and Calverley Street, Leeds 1  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for a proposed 
hotel and restaurant at the junction of Portland Way and Calverley Street, Leeds. 
 
Members had visited the site prior to the meeting and photographs, detailed plans 
and computer generated images of the proposals were displayed. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 21st June, 2012 

 

 
Officers briefly outlined the proposals as contained in the submitted report. 
 
The Chair invited questions and comments from Members on the specific proposals 
of the application.  
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues and officers duly 
responded:- 
 

• Clarification of proposals relating to No entry signs 
• Concern of overshadowing to buildings to the rear resulting from the proposed 

height of the building 

• The need to address the possible relocation of the plant on top of the building 
• Clarification of whether the restaurant would be open to the general public 

and possible disturbance within the vicinity from patrons using the bar 
facilities 

• Concerns around the use of reconstituted stone cladding and the need to 
impose a condition for the use of Portland Stone  

• Concerns over the loss of established mature trees arising from the 
development 

• Clarification of the architects proposals in relation to the North East (End) 
elevation; concerns relating to potential security of the access route to the 
universities and lack of walkway space between the two buildings 

• The need to have a bicycle ramp to the steps to the north-east of the site to 
encourage bicycle use  

• The need for the developer to pursue a positive training programme for jobs 
for local people and to impose control measures over noise and congestion 

• The need for Condition 21 to be revised to include the provision of a litter bin 
• Clarification of Section 106 monies assigned to this application 

 
RESOLVED –  
a) That  the application be deferred and delegated to the Chief Planning Officer for 
approval subject to: 
- specified conditions, including a requirement to use Portland Stone and to provide 
a litter bin (Condition 21 refers) (and any others which he might consider 
appropriate) and the completion of a Section 106 agreement to include the following 
obligations:- public transport contribution (£43,939); travel plan and monitoring fee 
(£2,500); employment and training initiatives; Section 106 management fee (£750).  
b) That in the circumstances where the Section 106 had not been completed within 3 
months of the resolution to grant planning permission, the final determination of the 
application shall be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer. 
c) That in relation imposing a general condition for emptying and maintaining litter 
bins, the policy implications be addressed at a future meeting of the Joint Plans 
Panel. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 21st June, 2012 

 

87 Application 11/05239/FU - Use of Site for Car Park (225 Spaces), Ingram 
Row, Holbeck, Leeds  
Referring to Minute 70 of the meeting held on 15th March 2012, the report of the 
Chief Planning Officer presented an application for a proposed use of site as car 
park (225 spaces) at Ingram Row, Holbeck, Leeds. 
 
Appended to the report was a copy of the previous report submitted to the Plans 
Panel (City Centre) meeting held on15th March 2012 for the information/comment of 
the meeting. 
 
The Head of Planning Services also summarised the contents of a letter received 
from Dandara ltd dated 3rd May 2012  which had been circulated to Members prior to 
the meeting. 

 
Officers briefly outlined the proposals as contained in the submitted report. 
 
Following the above introduction, the Chair invited the Chief Legal Officer to outline 
the legal implications of exceeding the cap (paragraph 4.4 refers) for the 
information/comment of the meeting. 
 
The Chair then invited questions and comments from Members on the specific 
proposals of the application.  
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues and officers duly 
responded:- 
 

• The flexibility given in the National Planning Policy Framework for matters to 
be decided locally regarding the provision of car parks but the need to 
consider sustainable transport and improve the quality of car parks 

• Clarification of whether or not Members were being asked to overturn the 
policy should the Panel be minded to approve this application 

• Clarification of the highway agency implications should the Panel be minded 
to approve this application 

 
A full debate ensued and a number of Members expressed a view that the 
application should have been approved on 15th March 2012 in view of the special 
circumstances: the temporary arrangements of this car park (i.e. 5 years); attractive 
car parking rates; creation of a safer environment and the benefits of physical 
improvements adjacent to flats and offices in a busy city centre location;and that the 
extra spaces were not a significant increase above the 3200 space policy cap. 
 
Other Members expressed their concerns about voting against Council’s planning 
policy in this regard and were of the opinion that there were no special grounds in 
accepting this application on the new evidence presented at today’s meeting. 
 
Members voted to not accept the officer recommendation to refuse the application 
and then voted again to approve the application subject to conditions. 
 
 
 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 21st June, 2012 

 

RESOLVED – That the application be approved and brought back to the next Panel 
setting out proposed conditions to approve the application and the reasons for 
granting permission. 

 
(Councillor A Blackburn left the meeting at 3.40pm at the conclusion of this item) 
 
88 Application 11/05399/FU Six Storey and Four Storey Building 
Comprising 28 flats with undercroft car parking and Application 11/05448/CA 
Conservation Area Application to demolish vacant College Building at Leeds 
College of Technology, East Street, Leeds 9  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for a proposed six 
storey and four storey building comprising 28 flats with undercroft car parking and 
Conservation area application to demolish vacant college building at Leeds College 
of Technology, East Street, Leeds. 
 
Members had visited the site prior to the meeting and photographs, detailed plans 
and computer generated images of the proposals were displayed. 
 
Officers briefly outlined the proposals as contained in the submitted report. 
 
The Chair invited questions and comments from Members on the specific proposals 
of the application.  
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues and officers duly 
responded:- 
 

• The need for wheelie bins to be kept in a safe and permanent place and to be 
included as part of Condition 9 

• Clarification of the flood prevention measures in place 
• Concerns regarding the use of obscure glazed windows and the alternatives 

in place and the need for letter boxes to be more accessible in all 
developments of this nature 

• Concerns expressed that the quality of the design was not high, that the 
proposed building looked unattractive and bland with the proposed roof 
treatment a particular problem 

• Concerns expressed that there was no commitment to specific sustainability 
design measures.  It was requested that solar panels or other energy 
conservation measures were considered 

• Concerns expressed that the scale of the proposed building would dominate 
the adjacent listed building 

• Concerns expressed that the car parking was inadequate for three bedroom 
flats 

• Concerns expressed that the building was too large in scale and that a re-
drafting of the design was required. However this should not be at the 
expense of the proposed courtyard area 

• The need for the developer to provide a workshop for Members around 
scale/quality of design issues 

 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 21st June, 2012 

 

RESOLVED – That consideration of this item be deferred to a future meeting to 
enable the Chief Planning Officer to have further discussions with the applicants on 
the issues raised above. 
 
(Councillor A Blackburn re-joined the meeting at 4.05pm during discussion of this 
item) 
 
89 Chair's Closing Remarks  
As this was the last meeting within the current Municipal Year, the Chair thanked 
Members and officers for their contributions during the past year. 
 
He also wished Councillor Castle well as Lord Mayor elect. 
 
90 Date and time of next meeting  
Thursday 21st June 2012 at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 4.25pm) 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL CENTRAL

Date: 21st JUNE 2012

Subject: APPLICATION 11/05239/FU – USE OF SITE AS CAR PARK (225 SPACES) AT 
INGRAM ROW, HOLBECK, LEEDS, LS11 

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE
Ingram Row Ltd 13/12/2011 7/02/20102

Members are asked to 
[...]
g Guidance (SPG),  the Regional Spatial Strategy 2008 (RSS) and The 
Development Plan, policy CCCCP1, and the Leeds Unitary Development Plan Review 
2006 (UDPR) policies;

GP5, T2, T24A, N19, N25, N39A, LD1, CCP2.

On balance, the City Council considers that the development would result in substantial 
environmental and safety improvements in association with the adjoining site at Ingram 
Street to the benefit of the locality at a key location on the entry into Holbeck Urban 
Village and that these benefits are sufficient to warrant the limited exceedance of the 
policy cap set out in policy CCCCP1.

5.0    RECOMMENDATION

5.1    Members are asked to note and approve the suggested conditions and the reasons for 
approval of this application.

Back Ground Papers:
Application File: 20/177/05/FU.
Application File: 06/06817/FU 
Application File: 07/02820/FU 
Application File: 09/04037/FU 
Appeal File:  (APP/N4720/A/10/2125970)
Enforcement File: 06/01037/NCP3
Enforcement Appeal File: (APP/N4720/C/10/2126365)
Certificate of Ownership – Certificate A signed on behalf of Ingram Row Ltd.
Highways Agency Letter: 30th April 2012

Page 11



CITY CENTRE PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 100019567 °SCALE : 1/1500

11/05239/FU

Page 12



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL CITY CENTRE 

Date: 21st June 2012

Subject: 12/01191/FU - VARIATION OF CONDITION 34 OF PLANNING PERMISSION 
11/01979/EXT (PROPOSING DESIGN CHANGES INCLUDING PROVISION OF A ROOF 
TOP BAR, A FEATURE GLASS LIFT, AN IN CREASE IN HEIGHT OF THE BUILDING, AN 
INCREASE IN BASEMENT FLOOR SPACE AND A REDUCTION IN THE NUMBER OF 
HOTEL BEDROOMS) AT CAR PARK ‘D’, PORTLAND CRESCENT AND COOKRIDGE 
STREET, LEEDS, LS2 3AW.  

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE
Portland Crescent Leeds Ltd 15/3/12 14/6/12

RECOMMENDATION: DEFER and DELEGATE to the Chief Planning Officer for 
approval subject to the specified conditions (and any others which he might consider 
appropriate) and the completion of a Section 106 agreement to include the following 
obligations; public transport contribution (£123,760); travel plan and monitoring fee 
(£2,500); compensation for loss of five on-street parking bays (£37,240); tree 
contribution due to the removal of trees at the site (£40,000); employment and 
training initiatives; Section 106 management fee (£2,250).  In the circumstances 
where the Section 106 has not been completed within 3 months of the resolution to 
grant planning permission the final determination of the application shall be 
delegated to the Chief Planning Officer. 

A full list of conditions and the reason for approval can be found at Appendix 1.

1.0 INTRODUCTION

Specific Implications For:

Equality and Diversity

Community Cohesion

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected:

City and Hunslet

Origintor:Andrew Windress

Tel: 2478000

Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

No

Agenda Item 8

Page 13



1.1 Plans Panel City Centre has approved a hotel development on this site twice before, 
in 2007 and 2009.  The Panel also received a pre-application presentation in 
December 2011 that outlined minor changes to the 2009 approval.  Following 
comments made by Members in December 2011, the scheme has been developed 
further and is now presented for determination.

2.0 PROPOSAL:

2.1 The proposed scheme comprises a 206 bedroom 5* hotel with ancillary facilities 
including conference/meeting rooms, gym (for hotel guests only), restaurant and roof 
top bar with executive lounge.  The building would be sited adjacent to the Portland 
Crescent and Cookridge Street frontages.  It comprises a 6 storey element with 
rooftop plant next to the 02 Academy car park.  The northern half of the building 
steps up to 14 storeys.  The footprint of the building takes account of the New 
Generation Transport (NGT) route which is intended to cross the space immediately 
north of the proposed hotel.  The disused subway area would be infilled and the a
[...]
ses as before, namely securing the travel plan and monitoring fee of 
£2,500, compensation for loss of five on-street parking bays (£37,240), a tree 
contribution due to the removal of trees at the site of £40,000 and the Council’s 
standard employment and training initiatives.

10.14 Due to the reduction in the number of hotel rooms proposed and other internal 
changes the public transport contribution has been reduced from £185,217 to 
£123,760.

11.0 CONCLUSION

11.1 There is an extant approval for a hotel development of this scale and character on 
this site and the minor design and layout changes proposed under the current 
application are considered to enhance the appearance of the approved scheme and 
are therefore supported.  The proposals will introduce an attractive building and 
quality hotel and roof top bar onto a site in need of redevelopment and would be 
complementary to the nearby Leeds Arena.  The application is compliant with new 
policy introduced since the previous approval and is therefore recommended for 
approval.

12.0 BACKGROUND PAPERS

12.1 Application file 12/01191/FU and history files 11/01979/EXT, 08/05664/FU and 
07/00796/FU.

12.2 Certificate of Ownership, signed by the agent on behalf of the applicant.                                                                                                     

Page 19



12/01191/FU - APPENDIX 1

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before 2nd August 
2014.

Imposed pursuant to the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2) The Local Planning Authority shall be notified in writing of the date of the 
commencement of development at least one week prior to such 
commencement.

To enable the Local Planning Authority to monitor conditions which come 
into force at the commencement of development.

3) Full details, including samples, of the proposed roof top plant screens 
shall 
[...]
 
N

o
te

s
:

Created using CADplot http://www.oasys-software.com/cadplot/

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Application 11/05239/FU - Use of Site as Car Park (225 Spaces) at Ingram Row, Holbeck, Leeds 11
	8 Application 12/01191/FU - Variation of Condition 34 of Planning Permission 11/01979/EXT (Proposing Design Changes including provision of a roof top bar, a feature glass lift, an increase in height of the building, an increase in basement floor space and a reduction in the number of hotel bedrooms) at car park 'D', Portland Crescent and Cookridge Street, Leeds LS2 3AW
	9 PREAPP/10/00302 and PREAPP/10/00303 - Leeds (River Aire) Flood Alleviation Scheme (FAS), Leeds Station to Knostrop Weir



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 5th July, 2012 

 

Plans Panel (City Centre) 
 

Thursday, 21st June, 2012 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor N Taggart in the Chair 

 Councillors J McKenna, M Hamilton, 
G Latty, P Gruen, M Ingham, N Walshaw, 
D Blackburn, R Procter, M Coulson and 
A McKenna 
 

 
 
1 Chair's Opening Remarks  
The Chair welcomed those in attendance to the June meeting of Plans Panel (City 
Centre). 
 
He also welcomed those new Members on the Panel, together with Councillors A 
McKenna and M Coulson who were attending as substitutes. 
 
2 Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 
3 Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence were received on behalf of Councillors S Hamilton and E 
Nash. 
 
Notification had been received for Councillor A McKenna to substitute for Councillor 
S Hamilton and for Councillor M Coulson to substitute for Councillor E Nash. 
 
4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th May 2012 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
5 Application 11/05239/FU - Use of Site as Car Park (225 Spaces) at Ingram 
Row, Holbeck, Leeds 11  
Referring to Minute 87 of the meeting held on 10th May 2012, the report of the Chief 
Planning Officer presented an application for use of site as car park (225 spaces) at 
Ingram Row, Holbeck, Leeds 11. 
 
The Area Planning Manager, Planning Services briefly outlined the background 
details and proposals contained in the submitted report. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues and officers duly 
responded:- 
 

• The concerns expressed that if Ingram Row was not to be approved, this 
would leave it as the only site without both a use and the associated 
environmental improvements 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 5th July, 2012 

 

• The concerns expressed again that the Panel should not breach Council 
policy by approving this application. Officers responded that as part of the 
comparative assessment of all the commuter car park applications received 
before 19th December 2011 pursuant to the City Centre Commuter Car 
Parking Policy (CCCCP), this proposal could not be separated from the 
proposal for the next best placed site which complied with the CCCCP cap of 
3200 parking spaces. This fact combined with the environmental and safety 
benefits represented by the proposals for the local area was considered to 
constitute special reasons for exceeding the policy cap in this case 

• Clarification if the conditions were suitable. Officers responded that they 
reflected the conditions imposed on the other recent commuter car park 
approvals 

• Clarification if whether or not the temporary five year planning consent could 
be removed or revised in view of the aspirations for regeneration of the 
Holbeck area. Officers responded that the length of consent reflected the 
CCCCP position. However it was considered that the temporary nature of the 
consent would help to ensure that permanent redevelopment of the site would 
not be prevented in more favourable economic conditions 

• The need to re-examine the general issue of safety and security of car parks 
at a future date 

• To consider incorporating the landscape proposals on this site as part of a 
future permanent redevelopment of the site  

• Clarification of what approach the planning department would take in respect 
of other car park applications. Officers responded that these would be 
assessed against the Council’s adopted policies and guidance. In view of the 
fact that the comparative assessment process detailed in the CCCCP had 
now been concluded and the 3200 space policy limit had been reached, it was 
likely that future applications for commuter car parks will be resisted  

• The need to maintain the option of low cost parking in the Holbeck area 
 
RESOLVED- That the Panel notes and approves the suggested conditions and the 
reasons for approval of this application. 
 
6 Application 12/01191/FU -Variation of Condition 34 of Planning 
Permission 11/01979/EXT (Proposing Design Changes including provision of a 
roof top bar, a feature glass lift, an increase in height of the building, an 
increase in basement floor space and a reduction in the number of hotel 
bedrooms) at car park 'D', Portland Crescent and Cookridge Street, Leeds LS2 
3AW  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application on a variation of 
Condition 34 of Planning Permission 11/01979/EXT (Proposing Design Changes 
including provision of a roof top bar, a feature glass lift, an increase in height of the 
building, an increase in basement floor space and a reduction in the number of hotel 
bedrooms) at car park 'D', Portland Crescent and Cookridge Street, Leeds LS2 3AW. 
 
Officers briefly outlined the proposals contained in the submitted report. 
 
Members were shown detailed plans and photographs of the site.   
 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 5th July, 2012 

 

The Chair then invited questions and comments from Members on the specific 
proposals of the application. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues:- 
 

• Clarification of the roof line proposals 
• Clarification of the external materials to be used  
• The need for the Panel to be given reassurances that there would not be a 
future wind problem at the site and that the wind study had been undertaken 
properly bearing in mind the potential loss of life and the recent Bridgewater 
case 

• The need for the Panel to be provided with more up to date details in relation 
to the Employment and Training Section 106 clause  

• The need for the Panel to be provided with more detail in relation to the car 
parking arrangements and numbers 

• The need for more detailed consideration to be given to the landscaping 
conditions/proposals in view of the prime location of the site to include specific 
tree planting i.e. pleached trees and appropriate sculptures and water 
features/fountains to compliment the building and area 

• Clarification of the external lighting of the building with specific reference to 
the visual lift proposals 

• Clarification of proposals relating to the roof top bar area and whether the top 
floor should be fully glazed 

• Clarification of the current conditions attached to car parking permission at the 
Rose Bowl   

 
At the request of the Chair, the Area Planning Manager, Planning Services 
responded individually to the above issues. 
 
He informed the meeting that with regards to the wind survey, officers were unable to 
give guarantees that there would be no incident arising from future freak weather 
conditions. However the applicant‘s wind study had been carried out appropriately 
and had been verified by the Council’s independent wind consultant. It was 
considered that the wind conditions likely to be generated around the development 
would be acceptable for the proposed use of the area.  
 
In relation to the training and employment Section 106 clause, it would not be 
acceptable to go beyond the use of “reasonable endeavours” to secure local 
employment and training opportunities arising from the development but he stated 
that the Chief Officer, Employment and Skills, Environment and Neighbourhoods 
was very active in this area and worked closely with the Chief Planning Officer to 
secure local employment and training benefits. 
 
In relation to the proposed landscaping details it was suggested that these were 
brought back to Panel prior to discharging the landscaping condition. 
 
The rooftop design had been carefully considered by the design officer and it was 
considered a wholly glazed top floor would not provide the best appearance and 
junction with the floors below. The framing to the top floor better tied the finish to the 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 5th July, 2012 

 

rest of the building design. The external finishing material would be a predominantly 
natural limestone cladding. 
 
In conclusion, he informed the meeting that there was no car parking for this site as 
alternative car parking was available within close proximity of the building i.e. Rose 
Bowl, Woodhouse Lane Multi-storey and because it was considered that with the 
existing on-street parking controls there would not be an adverse impact on the 
highway. Also the Rose Bowl was controlled as a short stay car park. 
 
RESOLVED- 

a) That the application be deferred and delegated to the Chief Planning   
     Officer for approval, subject to the specified conditions (and any others   
     which he might consider appropriate) and the completion of a Section  
     106 agreement to include the following:- 
- obligations; public transport contribution (£123,760); travel plan and 
monitoring fee(£2,500);  

- compensation for loss of five on-street parking bays (£37,240);  
- tree contribution due to the removal of trees at the site (£40,000); 
- employment and training initiatives; Section 106 management fee (£2,250).  
b) That in the circumstances where the Section 106 has not been completed 
within 3 months of the resolution to grant planning permission the final 
determination of the application shall be delegated to the Chief Planning 
Officer. 

c) That prior to the Chief Planning Officer discharging the landscaping conditions 
on this application, this issue be brought back to the Plans Panel meeting for 
consideration. 

 
7 PREAPP/10/00302 and PREAPP/10/00303 - Leeds (River Aire) Flood 
Alleviation Scheme (FAS), Leeds Station to Knostrop Weir  
The report of the Chief Planning Officer introduced a pre-application presentation in 
relation to Leeds (River Aire) Flood Alleviation Scheme (FAS), Leeds Station to 
Knostrop Weir. 
 
The following representatives attended and addressed the meeting:- 
 
- Andrew Wheeler, Highways and Transportation (Applicant) 
- Michael Nichols, Arup 
- Nigel Foster, Arup 

 
Members were shown detailed plans and photographs of the scheme.  
 
The presentation highlighted the following key areas:- 
 

• History of flooding in Leeds with specific reference to the Crown Point area 
• History of the scheme 
• Details of the proposed scheme including:- 
- Project Definition 
- Project Description 
- Scheme Delivery 
- Key Constraints and drivers 



Minutes approved as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 5th July, 2012 

 

- Key benefits 
- The funding streams 
- Based on the Council’s Design Vision and Guide 
- Walls (Linear Defences), Weirs  

• Knostrop Cut proposals 
• Proposed Consultation and timescales 

 
The Chair then invited questions and comments from Members on the specific 
proposals of the pre-application. 
 
In summary, specific reference was made to the following issues and the applicant 
team duly responded:- 
 

• Clarification of the current proposals around upper Kirkstall, Wellington Bridge 
and the reasons for the removal of Knostrop Cut 

• To welcome the report on flooding, but to convey concerns that the authority 
continued to give planning permission to areas which were prone to flooding 

• Clarification of the improvements at Knostrop Cut in relation to walking and 
cycling 

• Clarification if there would be any significant downstream effects in other 
areas arising from the proposals and the need for officers to liaise with 
Wakefield Council in this regard 

 
RESOLVED –  
a) That the report and pre-application presentation be noted. 
b) That this meeting notes that Plans Panel (East) would be consulted on the 
scheme and that the final proposals would be brought back to Plans Panel 
(City Centre) for approval. 

 
8 Date and time of next meeting  
Thursday 5th July 2012 at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds. 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 3.20pm) 
 
 


